
 
 LRX/186/2006 
 
  
 LANDS TRIBUNAL ACT 1949 
  
LANDLORD AND TENANT – service charges – holiday bungalows – whether “dwellings” for 
purposes of application of Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 ss 18 to 30 – held not to be dwellings 
for this purpose – 1985 Act s 38   
  
  

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL FROM THE LEASEHOLD VALUATION  
TRIBUNAL OF THE SOUTHERN RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL 

  
  
BETWEEN (1) MR B J KING 
 (2) MRS G KING 
 (3) MR B VALLELY 
 (4) MRS B VALLELY 
 (5) MRS S M BUCKLEY Appellants 

 and 

 UDLAW LIMITED Respondent 
 
 
 Re: 8, 9 and 10 Carnmoggas Holiday Park, 
 Little Polgooth, St Austell, 
 Cornwall PL26 7DD 
 
 
 Before: The President 
 
 
 Sitting at Procession House, 110 New Bridge Street, London EC4V 6JL 
 On 17 March 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
Douglas Readings instructed by Hodgkiss Hughes & Beale, solicitors of Birmingham, for the 
appellants 
John Summers instructed by John Hodge Solicitors of Bristol for the respondent 

© CROWN COPYRIGHT 2008 
 
1 



The following cases are referred to in this decision: 
 
Uratemp Ventures Ltd v Collins [2002] 1 AC 301  
Caradon DC v Paton [2000] 3 EGLR 57 
Curl v Angelo [1948] 2 All ER 189 
Gravesham BC v Secretary of State for the Environment (1984) 47 P & CR 142 
Moore v Secretary of State for the Environment (1999) 77 P & CR 114 
Bloomfield v Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions [1999] EWHC 
Admin 217  
Grendon v First Secretary of State [2006] EWHC 1711 (Admin) 
Skinner v Geary [1931] 2 KB 546 
Haskins v Lewis  [1931] 2 KB 1 
Ruddy v Oakfern Properties Ltd [2007] Ch 335 
 
The following further case was referred to in argument: 
 
Finchbourne v Rodrigues [1976] 3 All ER 581 
 
 
 
 

 2



DECISION 

1. This is an appeal against a decision of the Southern Leasehold Valuation Tribunal on an 
application by the appellants under section 27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.  The 
appellants are leasehold owners and occupiers of three bungalows, numbers 8, 9 and 10, at 
Carnmoggas Holiday Park, Little Polgooth, St Austell, Cornwall.  The respondent is the 
freehold owner of the bungalows and of the holiday park and caravan site of which the 
bungalows form part.  The application, which was made on 18 February 2006, sought a 
determination of the appellants’ liability to pay service charges to the respondent in respect of 
the bungalows.  In its decision of 20 October 2006 the LVT determined that it had no 
jurisdiction to deal with the application because the bungalows did not constitute “dwellings” 
for the purposes of section 18 of the Act.  The LVT granted leave to appeal on 6 December 
2006.  

2. There is no dispute as to the facts.  The holiday park was developed and operated 
pursuant to planning permissions granted by Restormel Borough Council in 1979, 1980, 1982, 
1985 and 1999.  The most recent of those permissions, dated 5 May 1999, was for “Continued 
use of static letting caravans, chalets and covered swimming pool and children’s play area 
without compliance with [certain conditions in the earlier planning permissions] to allow all 
year round use of park as holiday accommodation”.  Three conditions were attached to the 
permission, of which condition 3 was in these terms: 

“3.  The development hereby permitted shall be used for holiday purposes and shall 
not be used for permanent residential accommodation. 

Reasons:  The proposed development and site are not suitable for permanent 
residential occupation.” 

3. Each bungalow comprises a lounge, two bedrooms, kitchen and bathroom.  They are of 
cavity wall construction.  There is agreement that they possess all the amenities necessary for 
residential accommodation. 

4. Each of the three bungalows to which the applications to the LVT related are held by the 
appellants under 99-year leases in the same terms.  A copy of the lease of number 10 was 
produced.  That lease was made, and the term commenced, on 8 November 2001, and the 
recitals were as follows: 

“(1) The Landlord is the owner with full title guarantee of a holiday estate (‘the 
holiday estate’) known as Carnmoggas Holiday Park Little Polgooth St Austell 
Cornwall 

(2) the Landlord has laid out and provided the holiday estate with roads and 
drainage and with the means of obtaining water and electricity to serve the sites 
formed for bungalow buildings designed as holiday dwellings and has been 
granted planning permission to keep holiday dwellings on those sites 

 3



(3) the Tenants are to become the owners of one holiday dwelling (“the holiday 
bungalow”) and have agreed to take a lease of a site on the holiday estate for the 
holiday bungalow and the Landlord has agreed to grant such a lease at the price 
of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Pounds) £17,500)”` 

5. The tenants’ covenants include a covenant to pay service charges.  It is in these terms: 

“(iii) To pay the Landlord on the first day of January in each year during the term 
hereby granted 1/58th (or the appropriate fraction if the number of units on this 
site changes) of all money (as certified by the Landlord’s accountants for the 
time being subject to Clause 4(iv)) which may from time to time during the term 
be expended by the Landlord in renewing repairing and maintaining the service 
media in or under the holiday estate, the drives parking areas footpaths gardens 
and other areas forming part of the holiday estate and used for the benefit of the 
occupiers of the holiday bungalows, the external painting of the holiday 
bungalows in every third year of the term and for carrying out any other works 
for the preservation or improvement of the existing general amenities of the 
holiday estate (but excluding the replacement of any amenity building or 
structure) and for providing the services covenanted to be provided by the 
Landlord including the insurance of the holiday estate and the holiday 
bungalows and also all fees incurred by the Landlord in connection with such 
expenditure.” 

6. Of central importance to the issue in the present case is the following tenants’ covenant: 

“(x) Not to use the bungalow site nor the holiday bungalow for any purpose other 
than that of a holiday bungalow.” 

7. Also to be noted is the restricted covenant against underletting: 

“(xiii) (a) Not to assign underlet or part with possession of the bungalow site and 
or the holiday bungalow nor any part thereof without the prior written 
consent of the Landlord which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld 

(b) On any such assignment underletting or parting with possession for 
consideration to pay to the Landlord the sum of 2% of the consideration 

(c) Such consent shall be unnecessary where the Tenant underlets the whole 
or part for no more than a month at a time or in respect of a disposition under 
a mortgage or legal charges executed by the Tenant.” 

8. The LVT’s decision, under the heading “Evidence”, included the following: 

“... At the hearing the Applicants confirmed that the Premises constituted holiday 
bungalows but they understood that several of the bungalows on the holiday park were 
lived in by their owners for most of the year but could only speak with certainty in 
respect of immediately neighbouring properties ...  The Respondent ... confirmed that 

 4



none of the covenants in the leases had been varied.  Mrs Burley of Chalet number 9 
had no other home but did go away from her chalet for two or three months each year 
whereas Mr and Mrs Vallely and Mr and Mrs King lived elsewhere and used their 
chalets for holidays only.” 

9. The LVT expressed its decision as follows: 

“Clause 2 (x) of the model Lease which had been produced to us provided that the 
premises should not be used ‘for any purpose other than that of a holiday bungalow’ 
and the Planning Consent which was produced to us dated 5 May 1999 issued by the 
Borough of Restormel provided that the development permitted should be ‘used for 
holiday purposes and shall not be used for permanent residential accommodation’.  In 
those circumstances we found as a matter of law that the premises did not constitute 
dwellings for the purposes of Section 18 Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 and that we 
accordingly did not have jurisdiction to deal with the application.” 

10. Section 27A(1) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 provides that an application may be 
made to an LVT for a determination whether a service charge is payable and, if so, the amount 
which is payable.  “Service charge” is defined in section 18(1) to mean “an amount payable by 
a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent” for services, repairs, maintenance, 
improvements or insurance or the landlord’s costs of management, where the amount varies 
according to the relevant costs (as defined in subsection (2)).  “Dwelling” is defined in section 
38 to mean: 

“a building or part of a building occupied or intended to be occupied as a separate 
dwelling, together with any yard, garden, outhouses and appurtenances belonging to it 
or usually enjoyed with it.” 

11. For the appellants Mr Douglas Readings submitted that the expression “dwelling” rather than 
“dwelling-house” was used so as to avoid any reference to the form of the lease.  He contrasted the 
definition of “dwelling” in section 38 with the definitions in section 16(b) of the Act: 

“‘Lease of a dwelling-house’ means a lease by which a building or part of a building 
is let wholly or mainly as a private residence, and ‘dwelling-house’ means that 
building or part of a building.” 

Relying principally on cases under the planning legislation (to which I will refer), Mr Readings 
said that, where the courts have considered the terms “dwelling” or “dwelling-house”, they 
have attached weight to (i) evidence of actual occupation and (ii) evidence that the building in 
question has the ability to afford to those who use it the facilities required for day-to-day 
private domestic existence.  The bungalow in the present case, he said, presented both kinds of 
evidence, and it therefore constituted a dwelling.  He also relied on the amendments made to 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 by the Landlord and Tenant Act 1987, which extended the 
benefit of sections 16 to 30 to persons other than tenants of flats as showing that “dwelling” 
should not be construed narrowly so as to exclude holiday accommodation. 

 5



12. For the respondent Mr John Summers relied on Uratemp Ventures Ltd v Collins [2002] 1 
AC 301 for the proposition that “dwelling” implied the place where one lives and makes one’s 
home – notions of centrality and settled occupancy that, he said, were antithetical to the 
concept of holiday accommodation.  Support was also to be derived from Caradon DC v Paton 
[2000] 3 EGLR 57, in which a covenant against using a house other than as “a private 
dwelling-house” was held to exclude use as holiday accommodation.  The planning cases, Mr 
Summers submitted, provided no assistance because the policy underlying the provisions with 
which they were concerned was regulating the use of land.  By contrast the Housing Act 1988 
(considered in Uratemp) and the Rent Restriction Acts (considered in Curl v Angelo [1948] 2 
All ER 189), had as their purpose the protection of individuals in their home.  The policy 
behind sections 18 to 30 was to prevent unreasonable demands being enforced against tenants, 
and, as a set of restrictions on the contractual autonomy of the parties, they ought to be given a 
narrow constriction.  If there was no imperative in the Act for saying that “dwelling” means 
more than the tenant’s principal, settled and central home, then no wider a construction should 
be adopted.  The policy of the Act was to protect the interests of tenants in their homes.  

13. The point in issue is a narrow one.  There is agreement that the bungalows possess all the 
amenities necessary for residential accommodation.  They provide accommodation for day-to-
day living, and they are occupied for this purpose.  Although it appears that some of the 
bungalows in the holiday park, including one of those subject to the present appeal, are 
occupied as permanent accommodation, it is not suggested that this should have any bearing on 
the outcome; and it is not suggested that there has been any acquiescence on the part of the 
landlord in the breach of any covenant.  I approach the matter, therefore, on the basis that these 
are holiday bungalows, designed for this purpose and limited in use for this purpose both under 
the terms of the planning permission and by a covenant to this effect that appears in every 
lease.  The only question is whether, as Mr Readings contends, to constitute a dwelling for the 
purposes of section 38 it is sufficient if the premises afford to their occupier the facilities 
required for day-to-day private domestic existence or whether the definition ought to be 
construed as containing the additional requirement contended for by Mr Summers, that the 
premises should be the place where he lives and makes his home.  If the additional requirement 
is to be implied, these holiday bungalows are not dwellings for this purpose, and they do not 
have the protection of sections 18 to 30.  If no such implication is to be made, they are 
dwellings and they are protected. 

14. The meaning of “dwelling-house” in the planning legislation has been considered in a 
number of cases.  I was referred to four of these.  In the first of them, Gravesham BC v 
Secretary of State for the Environment (1984) 47 P & CR 142, the question was whether a 
holiday chalet was a dwelling-house for the purposes of the Town and Country Planning 
General Development Order 1977, so that an extension to it constituted permitted 
development.  McCullough J held that it was.  After a lengthy discussion of what a dwelling-
house was he concluded (at 146) that its principal characteristic lay in its ability to afford to 
those who used it the facilities required for day-to-day private domestic existence.  Among his 
earlier observations he had said: 

“Take a holiday cottage subject to time-share with a number of owners each enjoying 
the right to occupy it for two particular weeks each year.  That would still be a 
dwelling-house.” 

 6



This approach to the meaning of “dwelling-house” was approved by the Court of Appeal in 
Moore v Secretary of State for the Environment (1999) 77 P & CR 114, which concerned the 
question whether holiday flats, created by the conversion of outbuildings more than four years 
previously, were in use as single dwelling-houses under section 171B(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 so as to be immune from enforcement action.  At 119 Nourse LJ, 
with whom Pill and Thorpe LJJ agreed, said: 

“In my judgment McCullough J.’s approach to the meaning of ‘dwelling-house’ was 
entirely correct.  Although we were not referred to any of the many other decisions on 
the meaning of that word in other areas of the law, I am confident that an examination 
of them would reveal no requirement that before a building can be so described it 
must be occupied as the permanent home of one or more persons or the like.” 

Further instances of this approach under the planning legislation are to be found in Bloomfield 
v Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions [1999] EWHC Admin 217 
and Grendon v First Secretary of State [2006] EWHC 1711 (Admin), to which I was referred. 

15. In contrast to the planning cases are those decided under the Housing and Rent 
Restriction legislation, where the policy behind the legislation has been particularly relied on 
for the purposes of construing “dwelling” and “dwelling-house”.  In Skinner v Geary [1931] 2 
KB 546 Scrutton LJ referred at 559 to his earlier judgment in Haskins v Lewis  [1931] 2 KB 1, 
where at 13 he had said that the purpose of the provisions in the Rent Restriction Acts was to 
protect the person residing in a dwelling-house from being turned out of his home.  In Curl v 
Angelo [1948] 2 All ER 189 the Court of Appeal, referring to Skinner v Geary and adopting 
this approach, held that two rooms let to a tenant for use as extra bedroom accommodation for 
his hotel and usually occupied by guests of the hotel were not let as a “separate dwelling” for 
the purpose of the Rent Restrictions Acts. 

16. The leading case in this category is Uratemp, on which Mr Summers relied.  There the 
question was whether a single room in a hotel occupied by a long-term resident was a 
“dwelling” within the meaning of section 1(1) of the Housing Act 1988 so that the occupant 
was entitled to protection under the Act.  The room contained a bed, some furniture, a shower 
and a basin.  It lacked cooking facilities, but it had a power point, which could be used to 
enable simple meals to be prepared.  The House of Lords held that the room was a “dwelling” 
for the purpose of the provisions.  The law lords who gave reasoned judgments all referred to 
the need to take account of the context in attributing a meaning to the word “dwelling”.  At 
paragraph 3 Lord Irvine of Lairg LC said: 

“‘Dwelling’ is not a term of art, but a familiar word in the English language, which in 
my judgment in this context connotes a place where one lives, regarding and treating 
it as home.” 

17. At paragraph 19 Lord Bingham of Cornhill said: 

“Save that a dwelling-house may be a house or part of a house (1988 Act, section 
45(1)), no statutory guidance is given on the meaning of this now rather old-fashioned 
expression. But the concept is clear enough: it describes a place where someone 

 7



dwells, lives or resides. In deciding in any given case whether the subject-matter of a 
letting falls within that description it is proper to have regard to the object of the 
legislation, directed as it is to giving a measure of security to those who make their 
homes in rented accommodation at the lower end of the housing market.” 

18. At paragraph 15 Lord Steyn said: 

“The setting in which the word appears in the statute is important. It is used in 
legislation which is intended to afford a measure of protection to tenants under 
assured tenancies. This context makes it inappropriate for the court to place restrictive 
glosses on the word ‘dwelling’.  On the contrary, as counsel appearing as amicus 
curiae accepted, the courts ought to interpret and apply the word ‘dwelling-house’ in 
section 1 the 1988 Act in a reasonably generous fashion.” 

19. In a wide-ranging review of cases in which courts had been required to give a meaning to 
the word “dwelling”, Lord Millett said (at paragraphs 30 and 31): 

“The words ‘dwell’ and ‘dwelling’ are not terms of art with a specialised legal 
meaning. They are ordinary English words, even if they are perhaps no longer in 
common use. They mean the same as ‘inhabit’ and ‘habitation’ or more precisely 
‘abide’ and ‘abode’, and refer to the place where one lives and makes one’s home… 

In both ordinary and literary usage, residential accommodation is a ‘dwelling’ if it is 
the occupier’s home (or one of his homes).  It is the place where he lives and to which 
he returns and which forms the centre of his existence.” 

20. Sometimes where it appears “dwelling” or “dwelling-house” is prefixed by the word 
“private” or is qualified by the requirement of use as “a private residence” (as in section 16 of 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985).  In Caradon v Paton two houses owned by the council in 
Polruan, Cornwall, had been sold to their respective tenants under the right to buy legislation.  
Included in the purchasers’ covenants in the conveyances was one that they would not “use or 
permit to be used the property for any purpose other than that of a private dwelling-house.”  
The houses came to be used as holiday accommodation, and the council sought an injunction to 
prevent this.  They failed in the county court, but heir appeal to the Court of Appeal was 
allowed.  At [2000] 3 EGLR 57, 58J Latham LJ said: 

“The appellants submit, and I accept, that the purpose of the covenants was to protect 
the amenities of the surrounding neighbourhood, and also to try to ensure that the 
properties that were being sold remained as part of the housing stock that could be 
available as homes for people to live in.  The concept of a home, therefore, is one that 
can properly be used in order to determine whether or not, in any given situation, the 
property in question is being used as a private dwelling-house for the purposes of the 
covenant.” 

21. The basic distinction between these two sets of authorities is that in some statutory 
contexts “dwelling” may imply use as a home whereas in others there is no such implication.  It 

 8



is a matter, therefore, of examining the statutory context, and the policy behind the statutory 
provisions, in order to see whether “dwelling” is used with or without the implication of use as 
a home.       

22. Although Mr Readings sought to derive help for his argument from the changes made to 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 by the Landlord and Tenant Act 1987 and by contrasting the 
definition of “dwelling” in section 38 with the definition of “dwelling-house” in section 16, I 
do not think that such an examination enables sufficiently clear conclusions to be drawn as to 
assist materially in determining the point in dispute.  Before the Landlord and Tenant Act 1987 
the service charge provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 applied only to flats.  
Section 18(1) provided: “In the following provisions of this Act ‘service charge’ means an 
amount payable by a tenant of a flat ...”  Section 38(1) defined “flat” to mean: 

“a separate set of premises, whether or not on the same floor, which − 

(a) forms part of a building, 

(b) is divided horizontally from some other part of the building, and 

(c) is constructed or adapted for use for the purposes of a dwelling and is occupied 
wholly or mainly as a private dwelling.” 

23. The Housing Act 1985, which was enacted on the same day as the Landlord and Tenant 
Act 1985, contained in sections 46 to 51 similar provisions relating to service charges as those 
in the latter Act.  Under section 45(1) they applied where − 

“(a) the freehold of a house has been disposed of by a public sector authority, 

(b) the conveyance or grant, or in the case of an assignment of a lease, the lease 
enabled the vendor to recover from the purchaser or lessee a service charge, and  

(c) the house is not a flat within the meaning of sections 18 to 30 of the Landlord 
and Tenant Act 1985 (which make provisions for flats corresponding to that 
made by the following provisions of this Act).” 

Section 56 provided: “‘house’ includes any yard, garden, outhouses and appurtenances 
belonging to the house or usually enjoyed with it.”  The right to buy under the 1985 Act was 
conferred on the tenant of a local or other specified authority who “is an individual and 
occupies the dwelling-house as his only or principal home”:  see section 81. 

24. Section 41 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1987 then changed these provisions.  It 
provided: 

“41. Amendments relating to service charges 

(1) Sections 18 to 30 of the 1985 Act (regulation of service charges payable by 
tenants) shall have effect subject to the amendments specified in Schedule 2 (which 
include amendments − 

(a) extending the provisions of those sections to dwellings other than flats, and 

(b) introducing certain additional limitations on service charges). 

 9



(2) Sections 45 to 51 of the Housing Act 1985 which are, so far as relating to 
dwellings let on long leases, superseded by sections 18 to 30 of the 1985 Act as 
amended by Schedule 2) shall cease to have effect in relation to dwellings so let.” 

Schedule 2 provided in that “dwelling” was to be substituted for “flat” in section 18(1) and 
other sections of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 and that the definition of “flat” was to be 
omitted from section 30.  It did not amend the definition of “dwelling” in section 38 (for 
instance by inserting a requirement that it should be occupied as a private dwelling). 

25. Mr Readings said that the amendments made by the 1987 Act were intended to widen the 
scope of the protection conferred by sections 18 to 30, in particular by applying them to the 
houses that had been the subject of similar provisions under the Housing Act 1985.  The 
definition of “house” in that Act was a wide one, and was not confined to a dwelling used as a 
home.  In widening the scope of the protection conferred by those sections Parliament had done 
so by using the term “dwelling” as already defined in section 38 rather than “dwelling-house” 
as defined in section 16, where the qualifying words “let as a private residence” appeared.  As I 
have said, I do not think that any clear conclusions can be drawn from this sort of examination.  
Indeed there is an obvious contrary argument. 

26. Prior to the 1987 Act amendments there were two sets of provisions, on the one hand 
sections 18 to 30 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 and on the other sections 46 to 51 of the 
Housing Act 1985.  Sections 18 to 30 applied to a flat only if it was “occupied wholly or 
mainly as a private dwelling” and the Housing Act provisions to a house bought under the right 
to buy provisions by an individual who “occupies the dwelling-house as his only or principal 
home”.  Of course the house bought under the right to buy provisions might cease to be the 
only or principal home of the purchaser and sections 46 to 51 would still apply; and it could, 
unless the conveyance included a covenant of the sort that was included in such circumstances 
in Caradon v Paton, be used as holiday accommodation.  But it obviously formed no part of 
the purpose of the provisions of sections 46 to 51 that they should benefit a person who did not 
occupy the house as his only or principal home.  That they might do so was simply an 
incidental consequence.  Thus, if the scope of sections 18 to 30 was previously limited to flats 
that were used as the occupiers’ homes, bringing within those sections the protection 
previously given under the Housing Act would not suggest that there was an intention to widen 
the scope of the provisions so as to remove that limitation.    The definition of flat included the 
requirement that the premises should be occupied wholly or mainly as a private dwelling, and 
that, in the light of Caradon v Paton, would imply that such a limitation was included. 

27. My conclusion, however, is that the answer to the point in issue is to be derived not from 
an examination of the detail of the language used in the provisions and the changes that have 
been made to them but from a more general consideration.  It is clear from Uratemp that 
“dwelling”, where it appears in legislation conferring protection on tenants, will convey its 
ordinary meaning of the occupier’s home unless there is something that suggests it should not 
be so limited.  I can see nothing that would suggest that in relation to sections 18 to 30 the 
protection conferred should be extended to premises that are not a person’s home.  It goes 
without saying that the planning cases, concerned as they are with legislation in a quite 
different field, provide no assistance.   

 10



28. There is recent authority on the scope of sections 18 to 30 that requires consideration.  
This is the case of Ruddy v Oakfern Properties Ltd [2007] Ch 335, a decision of the Court of 
Appeal upholding a decision of this Tribunal (His Honour Michael Rich QC).  The question in 
the case was whether the subtenant of one of 24 flats in a building had the necessary locus 
standi to make an application in respect of a service charge that the mesne landlord was 
obliged to pay to the freeholder, the subtenant himself being obliged under his subtenancy to 
pay one twenty-fourth of the amount of the service charge to the mesne landlord.  It was held 
that the subtenant did have the necessary locus standi. 

29. Under section 18(1) a service charge is an amount “payable by a tenant of a dwelling”.  
The question was whether the mesne landlord was “a tenant of a dwelling” for this purpose, 
and in particular, therefore, whether the subtenant’s flat of which the mesne landlord was a 
tenant was a “dwelling”.  At paragraph 73, Jonathan Parker LJ, with whom Pill and Moses LJJ 
agreed, said: 

“73.  The definition in section 38 does not require that the tenant should himself be in 
occupation of the dwelling, and hence it is apt to include a tenant who has sublet (ie a 
mesne landlord).” 

30. He went on to state his conclusion that, notwithstanding that the mesne landlord owned 
the entire building, he was nevertheless a tenant of “part of a building occupied or intended to 
be occupied as a separate dwelling” (the words used in section 38).  He explained: 

“74.  In the first place, unless the legislative context (and in particular the relationship, 
if any, between the service charge provisions in the 1985 Act and the Rent Acts) or 
the practical consequences of such a construction require otherwise, I can find no 
satisfactory reason for construing the definition of ‘dwelling’ in section 38 so as to 
exclude a tenant from the definition merely because whilst he is the tenant of a 
dwelling which extends only to part of a building, he is also the tenant of other parts 
of the building, be such other parts dwellings or common parts or some other type of 
property altogether (e.g. commercial property).” 

31. The lord justice then rejected a particular argument of counsel for the appellant relating 
to section 3 of the Act, and he continued: 

“78.  I also reject the suggestion that there is any significant relationship between the 
service charge provisions and the Rent Acts. As the judgments in Horford make clear 
(see in particular the extract from Scarman LJ’s judgment, quoted in paragraph 34 
above), the decision in that case was materially influenced by the underlying policy of 
the Rent Acts. The policy underlying the service charge provisions in the 1985 Act 
and earlier Acts is, however, a different policy in that its emphasis is not so much on 
protecting the tenant in his home as on providing him with a way of challenging 
unreasonable charges sought to be levied by his landlord. I can, for my part, see no 
reason why the policy considerations which led this court in Horford to decide that a 
tenancy of a block of flats is not within the protection of the Rent Acts should lead to 
the conclusion that a tenant of a flat in a block who happens also to be a tenant of 

 11



another flat (or flats) in the same block, and/or of the common parts in the building, is 
not, for that reason, within the protection of the service charge provisions. 

79.  Indeed, looking at the entirety of the legislative history, as presented in argument, 
it does not seem to me to lead to the conclusion that section 18(1) should have any 
meaning other than that which, on its face, it bears.” 

32. Jonathan Parker LJ thus distinguished the underlying policy of the provision from that of 
the Rent Acts.  However, in saying that “its emphasis is not so much on protecting the tenant in 
his home as on providing him with a way of challenging unreasonable charges sought to be 
levied by his landlord”, he was not, it seems to me, saying that it was no part at all of the policy 
to limit protection to premises occupied by a person as his home.  Nor does the fact that in that 
case the provisions were held to benefit a mesne landlord assist the argument that they should 
be treated as applying to holiday accommodation, and Mr Readings does not suggest that it 
does. 

33. My conclusion, therefore, is that the LVT was right.  There is no reason to give to the 
word “dwelling” as it applies to sections 18 to 30 a meaning other than the one it ordinarily 
bears in legislation giving protection to tenants.  It imports a requirement that the dwelling 
should be occupied as a home and it therefore excludes from the operation of sections 18 to 30 
these holiday bungalows because their use is restricted to providing holiday accommodation.  
The appeal is dismissed.  

        Dated 20 March 2008 

 
 
 

George Bartlett QC, President 
 
 
 

 12


	BETWEEN (1) MR B J KING 
	 and 
	 UDLAW LIMITED Respondent 
	The following cases are referred to in this decision: 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


